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Your Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning Members are:

Allison Grass Chappy McKay

Bill Goodwin, Jr. Robben Richards

Jeffrey Tibbals

Your City of Charleston Staff are:

Robert Summerfield, P&P Director

Chris Swalhah, Senior Planner



Meeting Protocol
Order on Each Application:

• Chair announces each application

• Staff presents application and City’s recommendation.  Staff will control slide presentation

• If recommendation is favorable and no one objects to the application, the Board may approve it

• For all applications, the Board reserves the right to ask questions of the staff, applicant, or 

others in attendance prior to rendering a decision

• If there is an objection, applicant and anyone else in favor will be allowed to speak on the 

application.  Each speaker must be sworn in before speaking.  Each speaker should state their 

name and address for the record

• Next, opponents, after being sworn in, can speak followed by a short rebuttal from the 

applicant

• The Chair then closes the public hearing on the application and opens discussion for Board 

Members

• The Board may vote to approve, approve with conditions, deny or defer the application



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning has the authority to do three 

things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;

2. Grant special exceptions, a fact-finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test outlined 

in Section 54-924 of the ordinance.

The Board may deliberate and make a final decision on a matter by a majority vote of members 

present at the hearing and qualified to vote; provided that not less than a quorum is present and 

qualified to vote. However, an affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Board members 

present and voting shall be required before a use variance may be granted.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of

unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

a. there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece

of property;

b. these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

c. because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the

property; and

d. the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent

property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed

by the granting of the variance.



Agenda Item #A-1

Approval of December 16, 2025 BZA-Z Meeting Minutes

https://charleston-sc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_12162025-10562

https://charleston-sc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_12162025-10562


Agenda Item #A-2

216 & 218 King St.

(Harleston Village)

TMS # 457-08-02-023

Request Special Exception under Sec. 54-220.b.1 to allow the establishment of an 

Accommodation Use on the parcel. 

Zoned: GB





















































Agenda Item #A-3

4 Henrietta St.

(Garden District)

TMS # 459-13-02-078

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build an addition with a 4’ 4’’ west side setback 

(7’ required).

Zoned: DR-2F





























Agenda Item #A-4

137 & 141 Spring St.

(Harleston Village)

TMS # 457-08-02-023

Request variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide 12 off-street residential parking spaces 

and 0 off-street commercial parking spaces (14 spaces required). Zoned LB.

Zoned: LB













Agenda Item #A-5

57 Ashe St.

(Cannonborough/Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-00-01-100

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build a two-story rear porch addition with a 1’ 

rear setback (3’ required), a 1’ east side setback (3’ required), a variance to exceed 

maximum lot coverage (75% proposed, 57% existing, 50% allowed) to build a 2-story 

porch addition, and a variance from Sec. 54-506.g. to build a utility platform that 

exceeds the maximum allowed height (9’ allowed). 

Zoned: DR-2F











Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict 

application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary 

hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;

a. There has not been any additional structures built on this property since 1880 aside from an HVAC / Trash Can enclosure

b. The initial construction of the home was in 1880

2.       These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

a. There is no other pre-existing historic structure property within the vicinity  that has as much original coverage that occupies as much of its 

land area then the house at 57 Ashe St

b. This house had a disadvantage for future development when it was built compared to its neighbors who now enjoy future builds of porches 

and decks

c. All the surrounding properties have much more green area to expand. Their percentage can cover a higher number footage, whereas; 57 

Ashe St does not have this luxury and must work with a smaller structural footprint in its backyard using a higher percentage of its footprint

3.      Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably   

restrict the utilization of the property; and

a. Charleston architectural style includes porches and granting this variance would keep in line with the character of Charleston’s style

b. The intent of living in the “southern charm” of downtown Charleston is to enjoy the outdoor space which includes porches

c. It is an unreasonable restriction of the property to prohibit the use of some form of outdoor space

4.       The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

a. The proposed structure will be in the back of the house with vary little exposure to the street. 

i. The back neighbor’s house is approximately 30-35 feet from this proposed structure. It is their parking lot that would share the

same fence

ii. The neighbor to the right is approximately 35 feet from this structure and only would see 7-feet of the proposed structure side

iii. The neighbor to the left does not have any windows except one small bathroom window on the second floor. This neighbor also 

has a roof deck, something that 57 Ashe St would not be able to build.

b. Upon approval, we will work closely with the BAR to ensure that the style flows with what the BAR intends it to be while keeping to 

the roots and the meaning of Charleston as intended by its founders













Agenda Item #A-6

211 Rutledge Ave.

(Cannonborough/Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-11-02-015

Request a variance from Sec 54-301 to build 7 multi-family units with 1708sf of lot area 

per unit (2250sf required), and a variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide 0 off-street 

parking spaces for the commercial use (10 required) and 9 off-street parking spaces for 

the multi-family units (11 required).

Zoned: LB

































Agenda Item #A-7

2122 Trescott Ave.

(Silver Hill/Magnolia)

TMS # 464-10-00-074

Request a Special Exception under 54-501 to build a single-family residence on a lot of 

insufficient size (2145sf existing, 9000sf required) and variances from Sec. 54-301 to 

establish a 2.5’ front setback, a 3’ rear setback, and a 5’ east setback (25’, 25’, and 9’ 

required)

Zoned: SR-1



















Agenda Item #B-1

36 South St.

(East Side)

TMS # 459-09-03-027

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025 

pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to extend a non-

conforming west side setback.

Zoned: DR-2F











Agenda Item #B-2

9 Lord Ashley Dr.

(South Windemere)

TMS # 421-05-00-078

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025 

pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to extend a 

nonconforming east side setback and a variance for an 8’ front setback (25’ required).

Zoned: SR-2





















Agenda Item #B-3

56 State St.

(French Quarter)

TMS # 458-05-03-108

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025 

pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to allow a 50-unit 

accommodations use.

Zoned: SR-2













Agenda Item #B-4

84-88 Society St.

(East Central)

TMS # 421-06-00-129

Request the first one-year extension of vested rights that expire on December 31, 2025 

pursuant to Sec. 54-962. The extension is for a special exception to allow a 50-unit 

accommodations use.

Zoned: GB















Agenda Item #B-5

WITHDRAWN

44 Morris St.

(Cannonborough/Elliottborough)

TMS # 460-12-01-081

Request special exception under Sec. 54-110.f. to build an additional building for use as 

part of a nonconforming accommodations use.

Zoned: LB



Agenda Item #B-6

883 Mikell Dr.

(James Island)

TMS # 454-09-00-001

Request special exception under Sec. 54-225 to increase square footage of 

an existing school.

Zoned: SR-1, School Overlay Zone















Agenda Item #B-7

1100-1104 King St.

(North Central)

TMS # 463-12-03-116/117

Request variance from Sec. 54-317 to provide 12 off-street parking spaces 

(15 required) for a proposed mixed-use development.

Zoned: GB









































Agenda Item #B-8

0 Deleston St.

(James Island)

TMS # 334-15-00-072

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to build a detached single-family home with a 12’ 

front setback, 7’ rear setback, and an 8’ west side setback (50’, 35’, and 15’ required).

Zoned: RR-1













Agenda Item #B-9

15 Bedons Aly.

(Charlestowne)

TMS # 457-11-02-037

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to exceed maximum lot coverage (44.8% proposed, 

35% allowed) to build a detached single-family home.

Zoned: SR-5

















































































Agenda Item #B-10

80 S. Battery St.

(Charlestowne)

TMS # 457-11-02-037

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build an addition with an 8’ rear setback and a 

3’ south side setback (25’ and 9’ required).

Zoned: SR-2

















































Agenda Item #B-11

19 Sheridan Rd.

(South Windemere)

TMS # 421-05-00-060

Request variance from Sec. 54-506.f.4 to construct a second-story addition on a 

detached garage with a height of 21’ 5’’ (11’ allowed).

Zoned: SR-1







































Agenda Item #B-12

207 Romney St

(North Central)

TMS # 464-15-02-054

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 and Sec. 54-317 to build a detached single-

family home with a 0’ west side setback and 1 off-street parking space (7’ and 2 spaces 

required).

Zoned: DR-2F





























Agenda Item #B-13

221 Grove St.

(Wagner Terrace)

TMS # 460-11-02-015

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build a 2-story rear addition with a 23’ rear 

setback (25’ required).

Zoned: SR-2































Agenda Item #B-14

1555 Juniper St.

(West Ashley)

TMS # 350-03-00-185/186

Request a variance from Sec. 54-301 to build an attached townhome with a 5’ rear 

setback (6’ required) and to build 2 additional attached townhomes with lot areas of 

1,305sqft and 1,302sqft (1500sqft required).

Zoned: DR-1













Agenda Item #B-15

8 Magnolia Ave.

(North Central)

TMS # 463-08-03-031

Request special exception under Sec. 54-110.f. to vertically extend a nonconforming 

west side setback and a variance from Sec. 54-306.9 to build a half-story addition with 

a dormer width of 35% (30% allowed).

Zoned: SR-2































Agenda Item #B-16

1851 Doscher Ave.

(Rosemont)

TMS # 464-02-00-125

Request special exception under Sec. 54-501 to build a detached single-family home on 

a lot of insufficient size and a variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a 7’ east side setback 

and a 2’ west side setback (9’ and 9’ required).

Zoned: SR-1





















































Agenda Item #B-17

1853 Doscher Ave.

(Rosemont)

TMS # 464-02-00-124

Request special exception under Sec. 54-501 to build a detached single-family home on 

a lot of insufficient size and a variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a 5’ east side setback 

and a 5’ west side setback (9’ and 9’ required).

Zoned: SR-1





















































Agenda Item #B-18

2219 Peonie St.

(Rosemont)

TMS # 464-01-00-178

Request special exception under Sec. 54-501 to build a detached single-family home on 

a lot of insufficient size and a variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a 5’ south side 

setback and a 5’ north side setback (9’ and 9’ required).

Zoned: SR-1





















































Agenda Item #B-19

657 King St.

(Cannonborough/Elliottborough )

TMS # 460-04-04-091

Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s determination regarding location of the height district 

boundary per Sec. 54-306 Old City Height Districts.

Zoned: GB


























